## BOROUGH OF HIGHLANDS R-16-69 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE PURCHASE OF TWO (2) 2016 POLICE INCEPTOR SUV'S FOR THE POLICE DEPARTMENT FROM BEYER FORD CRANFORD CO OP #47-CPCPS FOR THE BOROUGH OF HIGHLANDS POLICE DEPARTMENT

WHEREAS, the BOROUGH OF HIGHLANDS wishes to purchase TWO (2) 2016 Ford Inceptor SUV's under Cranford Co-Op #47-CPCPS for the Borough of Highlands Police Department; and

WHEREAS, BEYER FORD having an address at 170 Ridgedale Avenue, Morristown, NJ 07960 has been awarded Cranford Co-Op #47-CPCPS for purposes of selling said automobiles;

**WHEREAS**, the Borough of Highlands wishes to purchase from Beyer Ford under Cranford Co-Op #47-CPCPS the aforesaid vehicles for amount of \$33,022.75 and \$34,817.75 through MCIA15 funding.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** by the Borough of Highlands, County of Monmouth and State of New Jersey as follows:

- A contract is hereby approved for Beyer Ford, pursuant to Cranford Co-Op #47-CPCPS in the amount of \$ 67,840.50 through MCIA15 for the purchase of two (2) 2016 Ford Inceptor SUV's vehicles in accordance with the bid quotation received from Beyer Ford.
- 2. The award of the contract is contingent upon the issuance of a Certification of Availability of Funds to fund the said contract.
- 3. The Mayor and Borough Clerk are hereby authorized to sign the contract documents necessary to effectuate the award of this contract. The Borough Attorney shall review any and all contractual documents prepared in furtherance of this award.

This Resolution is conditioned upon the following:

and

- A. To the extent required, execution of a contract approved by the Director of Law which is signed by the Mayor and Borough Clerk.
- B. Issuance of a Certificate of Availability of Funds as aforesaid.

No contract shall be considered awarded unless, and until, the above requirements are executed.



BROULLON			Х			
CARD		Х	Х			
D'ARRIGO			Х			
WELLS			Х			
NOLAN	Х		Х			
ON CONSENT AGENDAYES _XNO						

Date: March 2, 2016

Carolyn Cummins, Borough Clerk

I hereby certify this to be a true copy of Resolution R-16-69 adopted by the Governing Body of the Borough of Highlands on March 2, 2016.

Carolyn Cummins, Borough Clerk